
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4602

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.12.2016


SETTING UP OF GINNING MILL CLUSTER


4602.  SHRI A.T.  NANA  PATIL:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether there is an immediate need for setting up of a Ginning Mill Cluster in Jalgaon district of Maharashtra in view of the presence of large number of ginning mills in the district so that all the related facilities can be made available

at one place; and


(b) if so, the steps taken by the Government in this regard?


उत्तर
ANSWER

वस्त्र मंरी (                       )
MINISTER OF TEXTILES

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)


(a): No, Madam. In Jalgaon district, there are already around 110 modernized

Ginning & Pressing Factories with average 24 Double Roller (DR) Gin per factory and capacity to process/produce about 12-13 lakh bales.


(b): Does not arise in view of (a) above.


  ***

